which NOK 7.2 million is payable in cash and NOK 5.9 million payable in new shares as discussed above (i.e. the

Underwriting Commission Shares) (subject to Kistefos AS not trigging the mandatory offer obligation pursuant to the

Norwegian Securities Trading Act, as further described in Section 5.22 ("The Underwriting")), which will become due and

payable following completion of the Rights Issue. For the purpose of the capitalization and indebtedness tables below

it is assumed that the Bridge Loan Facility is fully paid down with the proceeds from the Rights Issue.

Other than this, there has not been any material change to the Group's capitalization and net financial indebtedness since 30 June

2025.

8.2 Capitalization

The table below sets out information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalization as at 30 June 2025, and as adjusted

for material post balance sheet events as described in Section 8.1 ("Introduction").

In NOK million
As of

30 June 2025

(unaudited)

Adjustments for the

Rights Issue(1)

(unaudited)

Adjustment for new

debt related to the

acquisition

(unaudited)

As adjusted

(unaudited)

Indebtedness

Total current debt (including current

portion of non-current debt): 101,404   101,404

Guaranteed ..... 0   0

Secured(2) ..... 70,714   70,714

Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 30,690   30,690

Total non-current debt (excluding

current portion of non-current debt): 167,592  142,800 310,392

Guaranteed ..... 0   0

Secured(2) ..... 37,614  110,000(5) 147,614

Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 129,978  32,800(6) 162,778

Navamedic ASA - Prospectus

53

Shareholders' equity 216,553 104,800 0 321,352

Share capital ..... 13,070 4,228(3)  17,298

Legal reserve(s) ..... 

Other reserves ..... 203,482 100,572(4)  304,054

Total capitalization .....  485,549 104,800 142,800 733,148

1 The figures in the column are derived from the Interim Financial Statements

2 The Group’s interest-bearing debt, including the Senior Loan Facility is secured in the Group’s tangible assets

3 The Company’s share capital is adjusted by NOK 4.2 million following the issue of 5,441,860 consideration shares and 272,093 new shares as a payment of the underwriting fee

of 5% at a par value of NOK 0.74 per share.

4 The Company’s share premium reserve is adjusted by NOK 100.6 million following the issue of 5,441,860 consideration shares and 272,093 new shares as a payment of the

underwriting fee of 5% at a subscription price of NOK 21.5 per share less par value of NOK 0.74 per share. In addition, share premium reserve is adjusted for the cash payment

of transaction costs of NOK 7.2 million.

5 Comprising the Senior Loan Facility in an aggregate amount of NOK 110 million utilized for the dne Acquisition.

6 This includes the estimated capitalization of NOK 32.8 million of the two instalments in the aggregate of NOK 40 million payable in two tranches, related to the dne Acquisition,

which will be recognized as a liability on the balance sheet.

8.3 Indebtedness

The table below sets out information about the Group's unaudited net financial indebtedness as at 30 June 2025, and as adjusted

for material post balance sheet events as described in Section 8.1 "Introduction".

In NOK million
As of

30 June 2025(1)

(unaudited)

Adjustments for the

Rights Issue, the inventory, the

dne Acquisition and the Senior

Loan Facility

(unaudited)

As adjusted

(unaudited)

Net indebtedness

(A) Cash2 .....  42,659 29,700(3) 72,359

(B) Cash equivalents ..... 

(C) Other current financial assets ..

(D) Liquidity (A + B + C) .....  42,659 29,700 72,359

(E) Current financial debt

(including debt instruments, but

excluding current portion

of non-current financial debt)..... 

(F) Current portion of non-current

financial debt .....  71,309

(G) Current financial

indebtedness (E + F) .....  71,309 0 71,309

(H) Net current financial

indebtedness (G – D) .....  28,650 -29,700 -1,050

(I) Non-current financial debt

(excluding current portion and

debt instruments) .....  39,952 110,000(3) 149,952

(J) Debt instruments..... 

(K) Non-current trade and other

payables ..... 

Navamedic ASA - Prospectus

54

In NOK million
As of

30 June 2025(1)

(unaudited)

Adjustments for the

Rights Issue, the inventory, the

dne Acquisition and the Senior

Loan Facility

(unaudited)

As adjusted

(unaudited)

(L) Non-current financial

indebtedness (I + J + K) .....  39,952 110,000 149,952

(M) Total financial indebtedness

(H + L) .....  68,602 80,300 148,902

1 The figures in the column are derived from the Interim Financial Statements

2 There are no restrictions on cash

3 Cash is adjusted with the NOK 185 million initial payment at completion of the dne Acquisition, the Senior Loan Facility in an aggregate amount of NOK 110 million utilized for

the dne Acquisition, the underwritten gross proceeds to be raised in the Rights Issue of NOK 117 million less transaction costs related to the Rights Issue of NOK 7.2 million and

the acquisition of the inventory from dne Pharma of NOK 5.1 million. Note that the Bridge Loan Facility of NOK 100 million raised in connection with the dne Acquisition is

[…]

Consolidated Financial Information has been properly compiled on the basis stated, and that such basis is consistent with the

accounting policies of the Company. Ernst & Young's procedures on the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial

Information have not been carried out in accordance with attestation standards and practices generally accepted in the United

States of America, and accordingly, should not be relied on as if they had been carried out in accordance with those standards.

Therefore, the Independent Practitioner's Assurance Report on Pro Forma Financial Information should not be used or relied upon

for any purpose other than this Prospectus. Ernst & Young has issued an independent assurance report on the unaudited pro

forma financial information appended to this Prospectus in Appendix D.

Navamedic ASA - Prospectus

63

10.1.6 Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2024

In NOK thousand

Year ended

31 December 2024

Pro forma

Adjustments

Year ended

31 December 2024

Navamedic ASA

dne Pharma

Financial

Information

(Unaudited)

Adjustments

(Unaudited) Notes

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Operating revenue .....  531,436 62,328   593,764

Total revenue .....  531,436 62,328   593,764

Cost of materials .....  322,558 21,759   344,317

Payroll expenses .....  70,260 3,651   73,911

Other operating expenses .....  92,067 17,370 4,000 1A  113 437

Operating profit/ (loss) before

depreciation and amortisation –

EBITDA .....  46,550 19,548 (4,000)  62,099

Depreciation .....  4,267 -   4,267

Amortisation .....  10,488 2,854 22,654 1B 35,996

Operating profit– EBIT .....  31,795 16,695 (26,654)  21,836

Financial income .....  3,103 -   3,103

Gain at derecognition .....  13,738 -   13,738

Impairment .....  (25,587) -   (25,587)

Financial expenses .....  (16,833) - (15,564) 1C (30,147)

Net currency gain/(losses) .....  (6,282) -   (6,282)

Net change in fair value of current

financial assets .....  (1,554) -   (1,554)

Net financial items .....  (33,415) - (15,564)  (48,979)

Profitbefore taxes .....  (1,620) 16,695 (42,219)  (27,143)

Income taxes) .....  (3,865) (3,673) 10,206 1D 2,668

Net profit/ (loss) .....  (5,485) 13,022 (32,012)  (24,475)

10.1.7 Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income

In connection with the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income, the following pro

forma adjustments have been made:

Pro forma adjustment Note 1A) Transaction costs

The pro forma adjustment of NOK 4 000 thousand to Other operating expenses reflects estimated transaction costs in connection

with the acquisition of the Business which consist of legal and transaction fees to the agent. For the purpose of the unaudited pro

forma condensed consolidated statement of income it is assumed that transaction costs are non-tax deductible as costs directly

[…]

Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information it is assumed that the Bridge Loan is paid down three months following the completion

of the Transaction using proceeds from the Rights Issue, with an average interest rate of 9.87% for the three first months of 2024.

The pro forma adjustment will have a continuing impact.

Pro forma adjustment Note 1D) Tax

The pro forma adjustment of NOK 10 206 thousand represents the tax-deductible costs related to the amortisation of the

preliminary PPA values less reversal of the 2024 recognised amortisation by dne Pharma, as described in Note 1B, and the increased

finance expenses described in Note 1C. The Company has applied a tax rate of 22% for the calculation of the tax effect which is

consistent with the tax rate of the Company and the dne Pharma Business.

The pro forma adjustment will have a continuing impact.

10.1.8 Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2024

In NOK thousand

As of

31 December 2024

Pro forma

adjustments

As of

31 December

2024

Navamedic ASA

dne Pharma

Financial

Information

(Unaudited)

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

Notes

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Assets

Goodwill .....  159,051 - 39,243 2A 198,294

Deferred tax assets .....  934 -   934

Other intangible assets .....  92,561 17,644 160,913  2A 271,118

Total intangible non-current

assets .....  252,546 17,644 200,156  470,345

Property, plant & equipment ....  4,493 -   4,493

Navamedic ASA - Prospectus

65

In NOK thousand

As of

31 December 2024

Pro forma

adjustments

As of

31 December

2024

Navamedic ASA

dne Pharma

Financial

Information

(Unaudited)

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

Notes

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Right of use assets .....  4,246 -   4,246

Non-current loans receivable ...  6,196 -   6,196

Total other non-current assets

 .....  14,934 -   14,934

Total non-current assets .....  267,480 17,644 200,156   485,281

Tax receivables .....  8,720 -   8,720

Inventories.....  81,888 7,588 (2,465) 2B 87,011

Trade and other receivables .....  55,909 -   55,909

Current loans receivables .....  - -   -

Other current financial assets ..  16,194 -   16,194

Cash and cash equivalents .....  37,285 - 24,678  2C  61,963

Total current assets .....  199,996 7,588 29,800   237,384

Total assets .....  467,477 25 232 222,369   715,078

Equity

Share capital.....  13,070 - 4,228 2D  17,298

Share premium reserve .....  198,238 - 100,572  2E 298,810

Total paid in equity .....  211,308 - 104,800  316,108

Retained earnings .....  5,364 25,232 (25,232) 2E 5,364

Total retained earnings .....  5,364 25,232 (25,232)  5,364

Total equity .....  216,673 25,232 79,568   321,472

Liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing

borrowings .....  78,571  - 110,000 2F 188,571

Non-current license liabilities ...  21,360   21,360

Non-current right of use

liabilities .....  1,694  -   1,694

Deferred tax liabilities .....  8,361 -   8,361

Other non-current liabilities .....  -  - 32,800 2G 32,800

Total non-current liabilities ..  109,986 - 142,800  252,786

Current interest-bearing

borrowings .....  35,441 -   35,441

Trade account payables .....  50,267 -   50,267

Navamedic ASA - Prospectus

66

In NOK thousand

As of

31 December 2024

Pro forma

adjustments

As of

31 December

2024

Navamedic ASA

dne Pharma

Financial

Information

(Unaudited)

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

Notes

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Current right of use liabilities ...  2,868 -   2,868

Current license liabilities .....  - -   -

Taxes payable .....  5,198 -   5,198

Other current liabilities .....  47,045 -   47,045

Total current liabilities .....  140,818 - -  140,818

Total liabilities .....  250,804 - 142,800  393,605

Total equity and liabilities ....  467,477 25,232 222,369   715,078

10.1.9 Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position

In connection with the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position, the

following pro forma adjustments have been performed which will have continuing impact:

Pro forma adjustment Note 2A) Other intangible assets and goodwill

The pro forma adjustment of NOK 160,913 thousand to other intangible assets represents the fair values identified of NOK 178,557

thousand relative to the book value of NOK 17,644 thousand in the dne Pharma Financial Information. The proforma adjustment

[…]

& Young has applied assurance procedures in accordance with ISAE 3420 Assurance Engagement to Report on Compilation

of Pro Forma Financial Information Included in a Prospectus in order to express an opinion as to whether the Unaudited

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information has been properly compiled on the basis stated, and that such

basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company. Ernst & Young's procedures on the Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Information have not been carried out in accordance with attestation standards and

practices generally accepted in the United States of America, and accordingly, should not be relied on as if they had been

carried out in accordance with those standards. Therefore, the Independent Practitioner's Assurance Report on Pro Forma

Financial Information should not be used or relied upon for any purpose other than this Prospectus.

1.6 Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December

2024

In NOK thousand

Year ended

31 December 2024

Pro forma

Adjustments

Year ended

31 December 2024

Navamedic ASA

dne Pharma

Financial

Information

(Unaudited)

Adjustments

(Unaudited) Notes

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Operating revenue .....  531,436 62,328   593,764

Total revenue .....  531,436 62,328   593,764

Cost of materials .....  322,558 21,759   344,317

Payroll expenses.....  70,260 3,651   73,911

Other operating expenses .....  92,067 17,370 4,000 1A  113 437

Operating profit/ (loss) before

depreciation and amortisation –

EBITDA .....  46,550 19,548 (4,000)  62,099

Depreciation .....  4,267 -   4,267

Amortisation.....  10,488 2,854 22,654 1B 35,996

Operating profit– EBIT .....  31,795 16,695 (26,654)  21,836

Financial income .....  3,103 -   3,103

Gain at derecognition .....  13,738 -   13,738

Impairment .....  (25,587) -   (25,587)

Financial expenses .....  (16,833) - (15,564) 1C (30,147)

Net currency gain/(losses) .....  (6,282) -   (6,282)

Net change in fair value of current

financial assets .....  (1,554) -   (1,554)

Net financial items .....  (33,415) - (15,564)  (48,979)

Profitbefore taxes .....  (1,620) 16,695 (42,219)  (27,143)

Income taxes) .....  (3,865) (3,673) 10,206 1D 2,668

Net profit/ (loss) .....  (5,485) 13,022 (32,012)  (24,475)

1.7 Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income

In connection with the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income, the following

pro forma adjustments have been made:

Pro forma adjustment Note 1A) Transaction costs

The pro forma adjustment of NOK 4 000 thousand to Other operating expenses reflects estimated transaction costs in

connection with the acquisition of the Business which consist of legal and transaction fees to the agent. For the purpose of

the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income it is assumed that transaction costs are non-tax

[…]

purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information it is assumed that the Bridge Loan is paid down

three months following the completion of the Transaction using proceeds from the Rights Issue, with an average interest

rate of 9.87% for the three first months of 2024.

The pro forma adjustment will have a continuing impact.

Pro forma adjustment Note 1D) Tax

The pro forma adjustment of NOK 10 206 thousand represents the tax-deductible  costs related to the amortisation of the

preliminary PPA values less reversal of the 2024 recognised amortisation by dne Pharma, as described in Note 1B, and the

increased finance expenses described in Note 1C. The Company has applied a tax rate of 22% for the calculation of the tax

effect which is consistent with the tax rate of the Company and the dne Pharma Business.

The pro forma adjustment will have a continuing impact.

1.8 Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2024

In NOK thousand

As of

31 December 2024

Pro forma

adjustments

As of

31 December

2024

Navamedic ASA

dne Pharma

Financial

Information

(Unaudited)

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

Notes

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Assets

Goodwill .....  159,051 - 39,243 2A 198,294

Deferred tax assets .....  934 -   934

Other intangible assets .....  92,561 17,644 160,913  2A 271,118

Total intangible non-current

assets .....  252,546 17,644 200,156  470,345

Property, plant & equipment ...  4,493 -   4,493

Right of use assets .....  4,246 -   4,246

Non-current loans receivable...  6,196 -   6,196

Total other non-current

assets .....  14,934 -   14,934

Total non-current assets .....  267,480 17,644 200,156   485,281

Tax receivables .....  8,720 -   8,720

Inventories .....  81,888 7,588 (2,465) 2B 87,011

Trade and other receivables ....  55,909 -   55,909

Current loans receivables .....  - -   -

Other current financial assets..  16,194 -   16,194

Cash and cash equivalents .....  37,285 - 24,678  2C  61,963

Total current assets .....  199,996 7,588 29,800   237,384

Total assets .....  467,477 25 232 222,369   715,078

Equity

Share capital .....  13,070 - 4,228 2D  17,298

Share premium reserve .....  198,238 - 100,572  2E 298,810

Total paid in equity .....  211,308 - 104,800  316,108

Retained earnings .....  5,364 25,232 (25,232) 2E 5,364

Total retained earnings .....  5,364 25,232 (25,232)  5,364

Total equity .....  216,673 25,232 79,568   321,472

Liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing

borrowings .....  78,571  - 110,000 2F 188,571

In NOK thousand

As of

31 December 2024

Pro forma

adjustments

As of

31 December

2024

Navamedic ASA

dne Pharma

Financial

Information

(Unaudited)

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

Notes

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Non-current license liabilities ..  21,360   21,360

Non-current right of use

liabilities .....  1,694  -   1,694

Deferred tax liabilities .....  8,361 -   8,361

Other non-current liabilities .....  -  - 32,800 2G 32,800

Total non-current liabilities ..  109,986 - 142,800  252,786

Current interest-bearing

borrowings .....  35,441 -   35,441

Trade account payables .....  50,267 -   50,267

Current right of use liabilities ...  2,868 -   2,868

Current license liabilities .....  - -   -

Taxes payable .....  5,198 -   5,198

Other current liabilities .....  47,045 -   47,045

Total current liabilities .....  140,818 - -  140,818

Total liabilities .....  250,804 - 142,800  393,605

Total equity and liabilities ....  467,477 25,232 222,369   715,078

1.9 Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position

In connection with the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position, the

following pro forma adjustments have been performed which will have continuing impact:

Pro forma adjustment Note 2A) Other intangible assets and goodwill

The pro forma adjustment of NOK 160,913 thousand to other intangible assets represents the fair values identified of NOK

178,557 thousand relative to the book value of NOK 17,644 thousand in the dne Pharma Financial Information. The